

ADDENDUM

Ref: RFP - " Tender Document for Selection of Third Party Administrator for the implementation of Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY earlier called as AB-NHPM) in the state of Gujarat

Pre- bid meeting held at Conference Room, Regional Office, Ahmedabad on 10/09/2018 at 04.00 pm

This has reference to above. Consequent to various points raised by the participants and discussed during the Pre-bid meeting, following points have been clarified and an addendum is being issued as under:

1. Eligibility Criteria -

Existing Provision – point no. (c) of RFP - Having Annual Turnover of Rs. 50.00 crores in each of the previous three (3) financial years(2015-16, 2016-17 & 2017-18).

Revised Provision - point no. (c) of RFP - Having Annual Turnover of Rs. 20.00 crores in each of the previous three (3) financial years(2015-16, 2016-17 & 2017-18) and provided services to 10 million lives cumulatively in past 3 years (2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18).

2. Security Deposit -

Existing Provision – point no. 11.1 of RFP - The empanelled TPAs would deposit (cheque/demand Draft) with The OICL a sum of Rs. 5.00 lacs (5 lacs) for each district as interest free security money at the time of signing of Service Level Agreement. In the event the empanelled TPA do not undertake the job or breach the contract as specified, the security money would be forfeited.

Revised Provision - point no. 11.1 of RFP - The empanelled TPAs would deposit (cheque/demand Draft) with The OICL a sum of Rs. 3.00 lacs (Three lacs) for each district as interest free security money at the time of signing of Service Level Agreement. In the event the empanelled TPA do not undertake the job or breach the contract as specified, the security money would be forfeited.

3. Submission of bids – it is clarified that the technical and financial bid are to be submitted in hard copy only, in a sealed cover duly super-scribed as per the point no. 13 of RFP.

Further, it is clarified that the financial bid is to be submitted in the revised Annexure H. Annual rate quoted in the financial bid shall be valid for the entire service period/policy period.

4. Technical Bid Format For TPAs (Annexure F)

Existing provision - The Bidder should not have been blacklisted by Gujarat State/ Central Government or any of its agencies/any insurance company. If it is found that the Bidder has not disclosed above information during the Bid stage and such information has been found after the award of the contract, the oriental insurance company limited will impose a penalty of 10% of the total cost of the work order issued under AB-NHPM Yojana besides forfeiting the Performance Security. Such Bidder will also be.....

Revised Provision - The Bidder should not have been blacklisted by Gujarat State/ Central Government or any of its agencies/any insurance company. If it is found that the Bidder has not disclosed above information during the Bid stage and such information has been found after the award of the contract, the oriental insurance company limited will impose a penalty of 10% of the total cost of the work order issued under AB-NHPM Yojana besides forfeiting the Performance Security. Such Bidder will also be blacklisted for all further award of contracts by the oriental insurance company limited.

5. Miscellaneous -

(A) Existing Provision- Point no. 1.3 (C) Risk Cover (RC) of Rs. 50,000 (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) on Assurance bases per eligible AB-PMJAY Beneficiary Family Unit per annum under AB-PMJAY.

Revised Provision- Point no. 1.3 (C) Risk Cover (RC) of Rs. 50,000 (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) on Insurance basis per eligible AB-PMJAY Beneficiary Family Unit per annum under AB-PMJAY.

All other terms and conditions will be same as per original bid Dt. 06/09/2018.

The Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd.